Section 1. **Pine county; building fund.** Notwithstanding the provisions and limitations of Minnesota Statutes, Section 373.25, the board of county commissioners of the county of Pine may levy a tax not to exceed 5 mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of the county for the county building fund.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the board of county commissioners of the county of Pine, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 15, 1969. ,

:

CHAPTER 425-S. F. No. 1955

[Not Coded]

An act relating to St. Louis county; weight and load restrictions on highways under the county's jurisdiction.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

• • •

Section 1. St. Louis county; highway load limits. On all highways under the jurisdiction of the county of St. Louis, if weight and load limitations are imposed by the county board, or the county engineer if so authorized by the board, in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Sections 163.02, Subdivision 3, and 169.87, no exception shall be made to the weight or load limitations for any vehicles except (1) school buses and (2) public utility vehicles used under emergency conditions, and (3) other vehicles used in an emergency of any nature.

Sec. 2. This act is effective upon approval by the county board of St. Louis county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 15, 1969.

the provide state of the state

CHAPTER 426—S. F. No. 1961 [Not Coded] An act relating to tax levies in the county of Houston.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout:

[Chap.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Houston county; general revenue tax levies. Subdivision 1. Notwithstanding the provisions and limitations of any law to the contrary, the board of county commissioners of the county of Houston may levy annually a tax at such a rate as will produce not to exceed \$300,000 for general revenue purposes and for all other purposes for which the county may levy taxes other than for those purposes specified in subdivision 2.

Subd. 2. The provisions of subdivision 1 do not apply to tax levies for the road and bridge fund, the building fund, welfare, public employees retirement association, group insurance, liability insurance, old age and survivor insurance, for the payment of principal and interest on bonded indebtedness, and judgments. Taxes for these purposes shall be levied in accordance with the applicable law.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect upon approval by the board of county commissioners of Houston county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 15, 1969.

CHAPTER 427-H. F. No. 589

An act relating to mobile home parks and recreational camping areas; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sections 327.10; 327.11; 327.14, Subdivisions 2, 3, 5 and 6, and by adding subdivisions; 327.15; 327.16; 327.18, Subdivision 2; 327.20; 327.23, Subdivisions 2 and 3; 327.24, Subdivision 1; 327.25; 327.26; 327.27, Subdivisions 1, 2, and 4; and 327.28; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 327.27, Subdivision 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 327.10, is amended to read:

327.10 Mobile home parks and recreational camping areas; lodging establishment operator, duties. Every person operating within this state a tourist cabin recreational camping area, cabin camp, lodging house, tourist rooms, motel, trailer eeach mobile home park, or resort furnishing sleeping or overnight stopping accommoda-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout-